
 

                                                                              VIOLATION LETTER 
भारत सरकारGOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
खान मंğालय MINISTRY OF MINES 
भारतीय खान Þयूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
¢ेğीय खान Ǔनयंğक के काया[लय 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

  
Phone: 0674-235 2463;  

TeleFax: 0674-235 2490; 
eMail: 

ro . bhub anes hw ar@ ibm.gov . i n  
 

P lo t  No.149,  Pok har ipu t  
BHUBANESWAR-75102 0  

 
 
No.: ORI/CR/JJP/MCDR-16BBS-I/                   Date: 14/12/2020 
lsokesa,    
The Managing Director & Nominated Owner 
M/s Odisha Mining Corporation Ltd. 
OMC House, Bhubaneswar 
Odisha - 751001 
Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your South Kaliapani Chromite 

Mines, over an area of 552.457 hectare in Jajpur district of Odisha State 
Sir, 

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found 
violated in your above said mine during inspection on 12.12.2020 by the undersigned accompanied 
by S/Shri, K.K. Nayak, Junior Mining Officer, DDM Office, Jajpur Road, State Govt., Of Odisha, K 
Pradhan, Manager of your mine. 
Rule No. Proposed in the approved mining plan / Rule Violation 
11 (1)  As per the approved mining plan dated 

13.02.2018 
i) It is proposed to construct retaining wall of 
1900 m in length and garland drain of 1900 m 
in length around waste dumps as part of 
protective measures for the year 2019-20. 

ii) During inspection it is observed 
that the retaining wall and garland 
drain have not been constructed 
around waste dumps during the year 
as per the proposal. 

45 (5) & 
(7) 

Holder of mining lease shall not submit 
incomplete or wrong or false information in 
daily or monthly or annual returns. 

i) During scrutiny of annual return for 
the year 2019-20 it is observed that 
details furnished under Part-VI, item 
no.2(iii) the production quantity  of 
concentrates furnished as 189.28 t 
during the year 2019-20, but during 
inspection it is observed that no such 
processing has been carried out for 
production of concentrates. 

 
02. It is brought to your notice that these violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 
of MCDR,2017.  

Besides, inability to comply with the provision of   Rule 11 (1) is liable for suspension of 
mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 11 (2) of MCDR, 2017. 

 
03.  You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 
office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 
 

Yours faithfully, 
 
 

(Ramkishan R)  
Senior Assistant Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 


